
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Tony McDermott 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Rob Polhill Labour 

Councillor Mike Wharton Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 15 June 2009 
 

Mersey Gateway Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 19 March 2009 3.00 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) PREPARATION FOR PUBLIC ENQUIRY   
 

1 - 13 

 (B) AGREEMENT WITH WARRINGTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL   

14 - 21 

 (C) AGREEMENT WITH HIGHWAYS AGENCY   22 - 28 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



        
REPORT TO:  Mersey Gateway Executive Board 
 
DATE: 19 March 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Preparations for the Mersey Gateway Public 

Inquiry   
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Members of the progress made in preparing for the Public 

Inquiry which will commence on 19 May 2009.      
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Mersey Gateway Executive Board note 

the progress made. 
 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 On 20 February, the Department for Transport (DfT) wrote to the Mersey 

Gateway Project Team advising that arrangements for the Public Inquiry 
had been made.  The proposals are as follows: 

  
 i)  the Public Inquiry will commence on 19 May at the Stobart Stadium. 
 
 ii)  the appointed Inspector is Mr Alan T Gray, MRICS Dip TP MRTPI. 
 
 iii)  to assist the Inspector to develop a timetable for the Inquiry, a Pre-

Inquiry meeting will take place on 24 March at the Brindley Theatre. 
 
3.2 We have been instructed by DfT to administer certain rules for Inquiries 

in providing public notices in local newspapers and posting notices on 
site.  These actions have taken place (a copy of the Inquiry Notice is 
attached at Appendix 1).  The Council planning officers are also 
publishing the Inquiry notices relating to the Mersey Gateway planning 
applications which have been called in and are to be considered at the 
same Inquiry.  

 
3.3 The Inquiry is expected to be completed within 40 sitting days, which 

would result in completion in late July.  Although it is not possible to 
guarantee that the Inquiry will be completed within this period, we would 
expect to deal with the current level of objections and representations 
within the time allowed.  The Project Team are looking to resolve 
objections where possible to limit the issues to be raised at Inquiry, with 
the aim of shortening the Inquiry and thereby expediting the Secretary of 
State(s) decision. 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



3.4 The announcement of the Inquiry arrangements included a Statement of 
Matters that provide the Inspector with terms of reference.  The 
Statement of Matters is attached at Appendix 2 and lists the issues to be 
covered at the Inquiry.  Members will note that the list is extensive and 
the issues do not in every case relate to matters that have been raised in 
objections or representations.  The Statement of Matters does not 
however, raise any surprises and we are dealing with all the topics listed 
in the preparation of our evidence.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The project is a key priority for the Council which will deliver benefits 

locally and across the wider region. 
  
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The cost of preparing for the Public Inquiry is covered by the approved 

Mersey Gateway development budget.  The commencement of the 
Inquiry in March is around two months later than planned.  The delay will 
put pressure on development costs but it is envisaged that the extra cost 
can be absorbed within the current approved budget.  

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 The timing of the Public Inquiry is a critical event and setting the start 

date has reduced delay risk considerably.  The aim now is to remove as 
many objections as we can prior to the Inquiry starting so that we provide 
Government with an opportunity to announce the outcome of the Inquiry 
early in the New Year. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 Mersey Gateway provides an opportunity to improve accessibility to 

services, education and employment for all. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 Files maintained by the Mersey Gateway Project Team and by the 

Highways and Transportation Department. 

Page 2



Appendix 1 
  
 DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT 

 
HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 

 
ACQUISITION OF LAND ACT 1981 

 
TRANSPORT AND WORKS ACT 1992 

 
AND 

 
TRANSPORT ACT 2000 

 
 NOTICE is hereby given that joint Public Local Inquiries in connection with 
the applications described in the Annex to this notice will be held by Alan T Gray 
MRICS DipTP MRTPI, an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for 
Transport (“the Secretary of State”), beginning at 10.00 am on Tuesday 19 May 
2009 at the Stobart Stadium, Halton, Lowerhouse Lane, Widnes, Cheshire, 
WA8 7DZ.  The Inspector will hear representations from those entitled to appear at 
the inquiries under rule 14 of the Transport and Works (Inquiries Procedure) Rules 
2004, rule 14 of the Compulsory Purchase by Non-Ministerial Acquiring Authorities 
(Inquiries Procedure) Rules 2007 and rule 13 of the Highways (Inquiries Procedure) 
Rules 1994); this includes any persons having an interest in the land the subject of 
the Orders described in the Annex to this notice.  The Inspector may also, at his 
discretion, hear representations from any other persons who may wish to appear 
and be heard. 
 
 NOTICE is also given that a Pre-Inquiries Meeting will be held, beginning at 
10.00am on Tuesday 24 March 2009 at The Brindley Theatre, High Street, 
Runcorn, Cheshire WA7 1BG where the Inspector will arrange the timetable for 
the joint Inquiries referred to above.  The right to make representations at these 
Inquiries will in no way be prejudiced by the inability to attend or be represented at 
the Pre-Inquiries meeting. 
 
Please note also that, concurrently with the Inquiries referred to above, the 
Inspector will hold Inquiries into the applications for planning permission made by 
Halton Borough Council in relation to works to the existing highway network 
(including the A533 Central Expressway and the Silver Jubilee Bridge), and the 
Council’s application for listed building consent for works to the Silver Jubilee 
Bridge.  These applications have been called-in for decision by the Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local Government.  
 

 
CAROLINE O’NEILL 
On behalf of the Department for 
Transport 

 
 
 
RAY OLDFIELD 
On behalf of the Department for 
Transport 

 

Page 3



 
Transport and Works Act Orders Unit  
Department for Transport 
Zone 9/09 
Southside 
105 Victoria Street 
LONDON 
SW1E 6DT 
 
Ref: TWA/08/APP/05 
 
February 2009 

 
Local Authority Orders 
Department for Transport 
Government Office for the North East 
4th Floor, Citygate 
Gallowgate 
Newcastle upon Tyne 
NE1 4WH 
 
Ref: DN5046/55/7/18/19, 
 DN5046/60/1/28/29,  
 
      

Page 4


[...]
rvation (Natural Habitats, &c.) Regulations 
1994 (S.I. No.  2716).  Unless it can be clearly established through the 
evidence presented to the inquiry that construction of the Mersey Gateway 
Bridge would not have an adverse impact on the integrity of the Mersey 
Estuary Special Protection Area and Ramsar site, the Secretary of State will 
need to be informed about the matters described at 5 b), c) and d) to enable 
him to fulfil the requirements of the 1994 Regulations in respect of appropriate 
assessment. 
 
 
 
TWA Orders Unit 
 
Roads Strategy Division 
 
National Local Authority Orders Section, 
Government Office for the North East  
 
 
 
Department for Transport 
February 2009 
  
 

Page 13



REPORT TO:  Mersey Gateway Executive Board 
 
DATE: 19 March 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Memorandum of Understanding with 

Warrington Borough Council    
  
WARD(S): Boroughwide   
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The report advises Members of progress made by Council officers in 

discussions with Warrington Borough Council with regard to their 
statutory representation made in response to the published applications 

and orders for Mersey Gateway. 

  

1.2 A draft Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) has been agreed with 
Warrington Borough Council officers that will provide the basis of a 
partnership that will address their concerns over the risk that traffic will 
divert to routes through Warrington to avoid paying tolls in Halton.   

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Mersey Gateway Executive Board 

approve the MoU with Warrington Borough Council that will 
establish partnering arrangements and obligations to apply in the 
delivery of the Mersey Gateway project and during its operation, 
subject to any minor amendments being delegated to the Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Leader.   
 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1  Warrington Borough Council have reaffirmed their support for Mersey 

Gateway but this support is conditional on measures being agreed to 
mitigate the adverse affects of traffic diverting to river crossings in 
Warrington in order to avoid tolls in Halton.  Last summer, Warrington 
Borough Council instigated discussions with the Mersey Gateway Project 
Team to explore how their concern over diversion could be addressed.   

 
3.2 Although the two Councils have a different view over the significance of 

the risk that traffic will divert to Warrington, the Mersey Gateway Project 
Team recognised that this is a substantive concern of Warrington 
Borough Council and therefore proposed that it should be addressed by 
establishing a partnering agreement through a MoU agreement between 
the two Councils. 

 
3.3 The MoU attached at Appendix 1 has been agreed by officials at each 

Council and the Warrington Borough Council Executive are due to 

Agenda Item 3bPage 14



consider the approval of this MoU when they meet on 9 March.  The 
following is an extract from a report on Mersey Gateway to be 
considered by the WBC Executive on 9 March:- 

 
i) The Executive Board (WBC) are asked to note the contents of this 

report and the progress made to date in discussions held with 
officers of Halton Borough Council.  They are asked to authorise 
officers of the Sustainable Transport Service to continue this joint 
working to make further progress in identifying and progressing 
potential mitigation measures and to prepare further progress 
reports to the Executive Board at regular intervals. 

 
ii) That the Council continues to support the Mersey Gateway scheme, 

subject to the continuation of partnership working with Halton 
Borough Council, as set out in the recently agreed Memorandum of 
Understanding. 

 
iii) The Executive Board approves the Memorandum of Understanding 

and authorises the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive plus 
other agreed senior members/officers to sign the MoU on the 
Council’s behalf, assuming it is approved by Halton Bo
[...]
 
require any additional resources. 

 
3. To include joint projects agreed by the Partnership in the Mersey 

Gateway Sustainable Transport Strategy and to fund these 
projects subject to resources being available in the form of 
central government funding and toll revenue sharing. 

 
 Joint projects are already being developed and reference to 

cross boundary transport schemes is made in the adopted 
Mersey Gateway Sustainable Transport Strategy. 

 
4. To consult WBC on the proposed traffic operating agreement 

with the Highways Agency with the aim of including the tactical 
management of driver information and area traffic signal control 
systems in Warrington as part of the proposed cross Mersey 
Incident Management arrangements where MG would be 
recognised as a strategic alternative to motorway routes. 

 
 This obligation would include WBC in the area wide traffic 

management agreement proposed with the Highways Agency 
which is the subject of a separate draft MoU.  

 
5. To develop joint transport policies and strategies to address 

cross border transport issues 
 
    A more general obligation similar to 3 above. 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The project is a key priority for the Council which will deliver benefits 

locally and across the wider region. 
  
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1  None at this stage. 
 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

Page 16



6.1 The MoU provides a transparent basis for working with Warrington and 
to sustain their support for Mersey Gateway. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 Mersey Gateway provides an opportunity to improve accessibility to 

services, education and employment for all. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 Files maintained by the Mersey Gateway Project Team and by the 

Highways and Transportation Department. 

Page 17



Appendix 1 
   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
AGREED DRAFT 
 
 
 
MERSEY GATEWAY PROJECT 
 
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
 
 
 
 

[...]
to delivering MG: To keep WBC informed of any changes to MG 
proposals that could alter the expected traffic impacts in Warrington 
as the project negotiates the planning and procurement phases of 
delivery. 

Page 19



2 Post MG: as part of the ‘after evaluation’ surveys required by DfT, 
traffic changes on the alternative routes in Warrington will be 
investigated and the results shared with WBC. 

 
3 To include joint projects agreed by the Partnership in the Mersey 

Gateway Sustainable Transport Strategy and to fund these projects 
subject to resources being available in the form of central government 
funding and toll revenue sharing 

 
4 To consult WBC on the proposed traffic operating agreement with the 

Highways Agency with the aim of including the tactical management 
of driver information and area traffic signal control systems in 
Warrington as part of the proposed cross Mersey Incident 
Management arrangements where MG would be recognised as a 
strategic alternative to motorway routes. 

 
5 To develop joint transport policies and strategies to address cross 

border transport issues 
 
2. WBC will undertake the following to support the Partnership 
 

1. To continue to support MG, subject to the continuation of 
partnership working with HBC and the securing of transport 
measures aimed at mitigating the impact of traffic diverting through 
Warrington to avoid the payment of tolls. 

 
2. To include agreed joint interventions in its Local Transport Plan and 

in any funding bid documents forwarded to central  government. 
 
3. To develop joint transport policies and strategies to address cross 

border transport issues. 
 
4. To collaborate with any incident management protocol agreed with 

the Highways Agency by utilising its UTMC system to 
accommodate traffic diversion plans. 

 
 
3. The Parties will each undertake or provide the following to support the 

Partnership. 
 

1.  To provide office resources in support of this MOU. 
2.  To operate open and transparent communications and 

 information exchange on matters related to this MOU, subject to 
 the confidentiality terms below. 

 
5. Confidentiality Undertaking 
 
5.1 Each of the parties agree to regard as confidential: 
 

Page 20



 Any information disclosed by either party which is declared as 
confidential unless either party is obliged by law to make theinformation 
publicly available (Freedom of Information Act) 

 

Page 21



REPORT TO:  Mersey Gateway Executive Board 
 
DATE: 19 March 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Memorandum of Understanding with the 

Highways Agency 
  
WARD(S): Boroughwide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The report advises Members of progress made by the Mersey Gateway 

Project Team in discussions with the Highways Agency with regard to 
identifying common interests in the promotion and operation of Mersey 

Gateway in the context of the Strategic Road Network. 

  

1.2 A draft Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) has been agreed with 
Highway Agency officials in Manchester that will provide the basis of a 
partnership designed to capture the benefits that the New Crossing 
offers to the operation of the Strategic Road network.   

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Mersey Gateway Executive Board 

approve the MoU with the Highways Agency that will establish 
partnering arrangements and obligations to apply in the delivery of 
the Mersey Gateway project and during its operation, subject to any 
minor amendments being delegated to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Leader.   
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Highways Agency have submitted a holding objection to the 

planning application that covers the proposed improvements to Junction 
12 which require minor alterations to the motorway link roads connecting 
with the roundabout on the south side of the junction.  These minor 
alterations are the only works required for the project which lie outside 
the boundary of Halton Borough Council as Highway Authority.  As such 
the Council is required to complete certain procedures to permit the 
proposed alterations to trunk roads and the Highways Agency has 
advised that they will withdraw their objection once the procedures have 
been completed to their satisfaction. Work is in hand to achieve this to 
enable the objection to be withdrawn before the Inquiry commences on 
19 May.  

 
3.2 This holding objection contrasts with the substantive expressions of 

support for Mersey Gateway by Highways Agency officials.  To capture 
the basis of this support and to provide a partnership with the Highways 
Agency designed to further both the objectives of Mersey Gateway and 

Agenda Item 3cPage 22



the future management of the Strategic Road Network, a draft MoU has 
been prepared by the Mersey Gateway Project Team. 

 
3.3 The MoU attached at Appendix 1 has been agreed by the Regional Head 

of Planning at Highways Agency.  The proposed partnering 
arrangements will reinforce the effectiveness of Mersey Gateway in 
providing much improved connectivity to the Liverpool City Region.  The 
clear support for Mersey Gateway by the Highways Agency will support 
the Council in presenting its case to the forthcoming Public Inquiry. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The project is a key priority for the Council which will deliver benefits 

locally and across the wider region. 
  
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1  None at this stage. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 The MoU provides a transparent basis for working with the Highways 

Agency and to sustain their support for Mersey Gateway. 
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 Mersey Gateway provides an opportunity to improve accessibility to 

services, education and employment for all. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 Files maintained by the Mersey Gateway Project Team and by the 

Highways and Transportation Department. 

Page 23



Appendix 1 
 
 

 
 

AGREED DRAFT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MERSEY GATEWAY PROJECT  
 
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 24



 
1. The Parties 
 

 The Highways Agency (HA) and Halton Borough Council (HBC) have 
entered into this Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to promote a 
partnership approach to the management of the potential impact of the 
Mersey Gateway Project (the Project) on the operation of the Strategic 
Road Network (SRN) in the Region.  

 
2. MOU Overview 
 
2.1 HBC is promoting the Mersey Gateway project and a proposed scheme 

for a new crossing and supplementary works has been submitted for 
planning approval. The HA support the Project in principle as an 
important addition to transport infrastructure in the Region that will 
provide an alternative egress/access route for traffic to and from the 
Liverpool City Region.  It is also recognised that the new crossing 
offers the opportunity to act as a diversion route to aid incident 
management and network maintenance on the M6 Motorway.   

 
2.2 The Parties have agreed to work together to mitigate any risk and to 

maximise the delivery of potential benefits that the Project offers in 
realising the shared aims and objectives. This MOU establishes the 
basis of this partnership. 

 
3. Aims and Objectives 
 
3.1 The key aims and objectives of the partnership are as follows:- 
 

1. To recognise the importance of the SRN to the economy of the 
Region and have regard to the impact of the Project on traffic 
levels using the strategic network (the M6, M56 and M62 
motorways) when setting toll charge levels in order to safeguard  
the safe and efficient operation of the network. 

2. To agree an appropriate permanent Signing Strategy for primary 
destinations via motorway routes connecting with the Project. 

3. To incorporate the availability of the new Mersey Crossing in 
temporary real time traffic information made available to road 
users via motorw
[...]
rt the Project in principle  and to participate 
in the Mersey Gateway Stakeholder Group. 

2. To develop transport policies and strategies to address the 
integration of traffic management and operations across the 
interface between the SRN and HBC major roads. 

3. To take into account the strategic role of the New Crossing 
when considering future investment in the strategic network.  

4. To consider and reach agreement on alterations to permanent 
traffic signs on the strategic network to reflect the improved 
route via the New Crossing to certain Primary Destinations.   

5. To make recommendations on a protocol for incident 
management that makes appropriate use of the New Crossing, 
taking into account the existing agreement with Warrington 
Borough Council. 

6. To share HA modelling capability with HB on the basis of a 
shared approach to the delivery of traffic assessment work 
streams   

 
4.3 The Parties will each undertake or provide the following to support the 

Partnership. 
 

1.  To provide office resources and staff in support of this MOU. 

Page 26



2.  To operate open and transparent communications and 
 information exchange on matters related to this MOU, subject to 
 the confidentiality terms below. 

 
5. Relevant Information 
 
5.1 The traffic appraisal undertaken for Mersey Gateway forecasts that the 

New Crossing will have a broadly neutral impact on the SRN.  This 
outcome would be due to the demand management through tolling 
acting as a deterrent against traffic levels being induced by the higher 
route capacity and improved level of service. The forecasts also show 
that the impact of tolls on future traffic levels will be considerable with 
around 40,000 fewer trips crossing the river between the Mersey 
Tunnels and M6, on an average working day in 2030, compared with 
the toll free option. The provision of the New Crossing combined with 
tolling to assist the management of future traffic levels will assist the 
delivery of stra

Minutes of the meeting


MERSEY GATEWAY EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Mersey Gateway Executive Board on Thursday, 19 March 2009 in 
the Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Chairman) and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: None  
 
Absence declared on Council business:Councillor Tony McDermott Councillor   
 
Officers present: B. Dodd, D. Parr, M. Reaney, D. Tregea, S. Nicholson, 
P. Oldfield and M. Simpson 
 
Also in attendance: Cllrs Hodgkinson and Redhead 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

MGEB17 PREPARATIONS FOR THE MERSEY GATEWAY PUBLIC 
INQUIRY 

 

  
   The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Environment which advised Members of the 
progress made in preparing for the Public Inquiry which was 
due to commence on the 19 May 2009. 
 
 It was reported that on 20 February 2009 the 
Department for Transport (DfT) wrote to the Mersey 
Gateway Project Team advising that arrangements for the 
Public Inquiry had been made.  The proposals were outlined 
as follows: 
 

1) The Public Inquiry would commence on 19 May 
2009 at Stobart Stadium;  

2) The appointed Inspector was Mr Alan T Gray, 
MRICS Dip TP MRTPIl; and 

3) To assist the Inspector to develop a timetable for 
the Inquiry, a Pre-Inquiry meeting would take place 
on 24 March 2009 at the Brindley Arts Theatre, 
Runcorn. 

 
The Board was informed that the Council had been 

instructed by the DfT to administer certain rules for Inquiries 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



providing public notices in local newspapers and posting 
notices on site.  Inquiry notices would be published for 
planning applications relating to MG which have been called 
in and would be dealt with at the same Inquiry.  

 
It was noted that the Inquiry was expected to be 

completed within 40 days, which would result in completion 
by late July.  Members were advised that although it was not 
possible to guarantee that the Inquiry would be completed 
within this period, it was expected that the current level of 
objections and representations could be dealt with, within 
the time allowed.  

 
It was advised that the announcement of the Inquiry 

arrangements included a Statement of Matters that provided 
the Inspector with terms of reference, and which was 
appended to the report for the Boards consideration. 

 
RESOLVED: That the progress made be noted. 

   
MGEB18 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH 

WARRINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Environment which advised Members of progress made by 
Council officers in discussions with Warrington Borough 
Council (WBC) with regard to their statutory representation 
made in response to the published applications and orders 
for the Mersey Gateway.  
 
 It was reported that a draft Memorandum of 
Understanding (MoU) had been agreed with WBC officers, 
that would provide the basis of a partnership that would 
address their concerns over the risk that traffic would divert 
to routes through Warrington to avoid paying tolls in Halton.
  
 
 The Board was advised that WBC had reaffirmed 
their support for Mersey Gateway but this support was 
conditional on measures being agreed to mitigate the 
adverse effects of traffic diverting to river crossings in 
Warrington in order to avoid tolls in Halton. Last summer, 
WBC instigated discussions with the Mersey Gateway 
Project Team to explore how their concern over the 
diversion could be addressed. 
 
 It was noted that although the two Councils had a 
different view over the significance of the risk that traffic 
would divert to Warrington, the Mersey Gateway Project 
Team recognised that this was a substantive concern of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



WBC, and therefore proposed that it should be addressed 
by establishing a partnering agreement through a MoU 
agreement between the two Councils. The MoU was 
attached to the report for Members’ consideration and had 
been agreed by officials at each Council and WBC 
Executives had met to consider the approval of this MoU on 
9th march 2009. In addition, set out in the report was an 
extract from a report on Mersey Gateway to be considered 
by the WBC Executive. 
 
 The Board discussed the outcome if tolls were higher 
than the Mersey Tunnels and it was noted that if WBC could 
demonstrate that there was an increase in traffic through 
Warrington, which was directly attributable to Mersey 
Gateway, then mitigation measures could be investigated in 
the form of some funding provided by Halton Borough 
Council. However, it was noted that after five years this 
would cease. The Board was advised that traffic models had 
suggested that the maximum diversions would increase in a 
4% figure which was equivalent to the increase of current 
traffic on a rainy day. 
 
 Having discussed the recommendation the Board 
agreed to remove the word “minor” from the wording so that 
it read as follows. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Mersey Gateway Executive 
Board approve the MoU with Warrington Borough Council 
that would establish partnering arrangements and 
obligations to apply in the delivery of the Mersey Gateway 
project and during its operation, subject to any amendments 
being delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Leader. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
MGEB19 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH HIGHWAYS 

AGENCY 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Environment which advised Members of progress made by 
the Mersey Gateway Project Team in discussions with the 
Highways Agency with regard to identifying a common 
interest in the promotion and operation of Mersey Gateway 
in the context of the Strategic Road Network. 
 
 It was reported that a draft Memorandum of 
Understanding (MoU) had been agreed with Highways 
Agency officials in Manchester that would provide the basis 
of a partnership designed to capture the benefits that the 
New Crossing offered to the operation of the Strategic Road 
Network. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 It was reported that the Highways Agency had 
submitted a holding objection to the planning application that 
covered the proposed improvements to Junction 12 which 
required minor alterations to the motorway link road 
connecting with the roundabout on the south side of the 
junction. These minor alterations were the only works 
required for the project which lay outside the boundary of 
Halton Borough Council as Highway Authority. As such, the 
Council was required to complete certain procedures to 
permit the proposed alterations to trunk roads and the 
Highways Agency had advised that they would withdraw 
their objections once the procedures had been completed to 
their satisfaction.  It was noted that work was in hand to 
achieve this to enable the objection to be withdrawn before 
the Inquiry commenced on 19 May 2009. 
 
 It was further advised that this holding objection 
contrasted with the substantive expressions of support for 
Mersey Gateway by Highways Agency officials. It was noted 
to capture the basis of this support and to provide a 
partnership with the Highways Agency designed to further 
both the objectives of Mersey Gateway and the future 
management of the Strategic Road Network, a draft MoU 
had been prepared by the Mersey Gateway Project Team 
and was appended to the report for Members’ consideration. 
It was further advised that the proposed partnering 
arrangements would reinforce the effectiveness of Mersey 
Gateway in providing much improved connectivity to the 
Liverpool City Region. The clear support for Mersey 
Gateway by the Highways Agency would support the 
Council in presenting its case to the forthcoming Public 
Inquiry. 
 
 After discussing the recommendation the Board 
agreed to remove the word “minor” from the 
recommendation. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Mersey Gateway Executive 
Board approve the MoU with the Highways Agency that 
would establish partnering arrangements and obligations to 
apply in the delivery of the Mersey Gateway project and 
during its operation, subject to any amendments being 
delegated to the Chief Executive, consultation with the 
Leader. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
MGEB20 TO ESTABLISH AN ENVIRONMENT TRUST FOR THE 

LONG TERM NATURE CONSERVATION PLAN FOR THE 
MERSEY GATEWAY PROJECT AND THE UPPER 

 



MERSEY ESTUARY 
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Environment which proposed the establishment of a Mersey 
Gateway Environmental Trust under the Charities Act 2006 
as an efficient vehicle for the procurement process to deliver 
the long-term mitigation nature conservation plan required 
under the terms of the planning agreement. The report also 
considered how the Trust could integrate the delivery of the 
Mersey Gateway with other Council strategic objectives 
towards the long term management, maintenance and 
promotion of the estuary. 
 
 The Board was advised that an ecological 
management plan for the Mersey Gateway was required 
before the construction phase when a contract would be in 
place with the private sector (the Concessionaire) to deliver 
the long-term mitigation covering the length of the contract. 
It was noted that the plan proposed specific salt marsh 
management for the nature conservation purposes, 
including grassland management by livestock grazing and 
cutting, pool and creek management and annual 
maintenance work. The Board were informed that 
management was needed to increase overall diversity of 
botanical and invertebrate species. These in turn would 
provide feeding, breeding and roosting areas for a variety of 
wading birds, waterfowl and ground nesting birds. The plan 
was being progressed to achieve the approval of the 
statutory agencies Natural England and the Environment 
Agency to allow objections to be removed prior to Public 
Inquiry. 
 
 In addition, the report set out the use of Trust set up 
set up under the guidelines of the Charities Act 2006, and 
detailed a number of advantages for Members’ 
consideration. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the setting up of a Mersey Gateway Environmental 
Trust be established as the long-term vehicle for the 
nature conservation mitigation plan to deliver lasting 
benefits associated with the Mersey Gateway and 
related environmental initiatives; 

 
2) Halton Borough Council establish the environmental 

trust prior to the appointment of the Concessionaire; 
and 

 
3) Councillor representation on the Board of Trustees be 

 



sought. 
 

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 8 April 2009  

CALL IN:  17 April 2009  

Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in 
no later than 17th April 2009. 

 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 3.24 p.m. 


